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Llebler Ivcla_zy Conner Berry & St. Hilaire Hon. Fred Van Sickle

BY Hon. Harold D. Clarke
41 Ny Edlson Smte C

P.O. Box 6125

Kennewick, WA 99336
Local Counsel for Defendant
Impulse Marketing Group, Inc.

Klem Zelman, Rothermel & Dichter, L.L.P.
Bg ean A. Moymhan
5 Madison Avenue, 15" Floor
New York, NY 10022
Attorneys for Defendant
Impulse Marketing Group, Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

AT RICHLAND
James S. Gordon, Jr., Case No.: CV-04-5125-FVS
Plaintiff, DEFENDANTS
MEMORANDUM IN
V. IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS MOTION TO
Impulse Marketin Grou Inc., COMPEL
Jeffrey Goldstein, uston,
and Kenneth Adamson For Resolution b CY Dlscovery Master
The Hon. Harold D. Clarke

Defendants.

Impulse Marketing Group, Inc.,
Third-Party Plaintiff,
V.

Bonnie F. Gordon, Jamila Gordon,
James Gordon, III, and Jonathan

Gordon,
Third-Party Defendants.

Defendant Impulse Marketing Group, Inc. (hereinafter, “Defendant” or
“Impulse™), by and through its counsel, Klein, Zelman, Rothermel & Dichter,
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L.L.P., hereby submits this memorandum in opposition to Plaintiff James S.

Gordon’s (hereinafter, “Plaintift” or “Gordon”) motion to compel.

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS

The instant action is a prototypical coercion lawsuit. The action was
commenced by the filing of a summons and complaint on November 23, 2004
(the “Original Complaint”). (Moynihan Decl. 1 2.) The Original Complaint
was rife with vague, ambiguous allegations that Impulse had violated “at least
one” prohibition of RCW 19.190 ez seq. (collectively referred to as “CEMA”).
(Compl. 113.7, 3.9 and 3.12.) In addition, Plaintiff’s allegations were
frequently separated by the term “and/or,” leaving Impulse to guess as to what
provision of CEMA it was alleged to have violated. (Compl. 17 3.7.1, 3.7.2,
3.9.1,3.9.2,3.12.1 and 3.12.2.) Plaintiff refuses, either in his pleadings or
discovery, to identify how Defendant allegedly violated CEMA. (Moynihan
Decl. 1 3.) Further complicating matters, the Original Complaint failed to
specify either a time frame during which such violations were alleged to have
occurred, or the number of emails alleged to have been sent by Impulse in
violation of CEMA. (Moynihan Decl. 14.) Now, nearly two (2) years into
the action, Defendant is no closer to knowing what specific claims are being
lodged against it. The one fact about which both parties appear to agree, is
that, upon information and belief, Defendant did not send email messages to
the email addresses at issue. (Moynihan Decl. 14.) The foregoing material
omissions make it virtually impossible for Impulse to defend this action. It
seems that all of this is intended to impose a tremendous transactional cost on
Defendant in an attempt to coerce Defendant to settle, with the alternative

being the expenditure of huge sums on its defense.
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In an attempt to divine the precise allegations contained in Plaintiff’s
Original Complaint, and the factual bases thereof, Impulse served its initial
discovery requests on or about December 23, 2005. (Moynihan Decl. 1 6.)
On or about February 15, 2006, Impulse’s local counsel, Floyd Ivey, Esq.,
wrote to Plaintiff's counsel' inquiring as to the status of the overdue responses
and requesting that such responses be served by February 24, 2006 or, in the
alternative, that the parties meet and confer pursuant to LR 37.1 on either
Eebruary 15, February 16 or February 17. (Moynihan Decl. 17.) Subsequent
to the February 15 correspondence, Impulse was notified by Plaintiff’s counsel
that he intended to withdraw his representation of Plaintiff in the action.
(Moynihan Decl. 18.) At that time, Impulse requested that Mr. McKinley, Jr.,
Esq. relay its demand to either receive discovery responses by February 24,
2006 or, in the alternative, to meet and confer pursuant to LR 37.1 on any one
of the several dates previously specified. (Moynihan Decl. 19.)

On February 21, 2006, when Impulse had received neither a notice of
substitution of counsel, discovery responses, nor a response to its request to
meet and confer, Defendant filed an expedited motion to compel. (Moynihan
Decl. 110.) Immediately following the filing of Defendant’s motion, on or
about February 22, 2006, Plaintiff, by and through his newly substituted
counsel,” Robert Siegel, Esq., served his initial response to Defendant’s
INterrogatories and document requests. (Moynihan Decl. 1 11.) Plaintiff’s

purported rESpONSEs Were so evasive and incomplete as to be considered non-

'At the time of the February 15, 2006 correspondence, Plaintiff was represented by
Douglas E. McKinley, Jr., Esq.

Notice of Withdrawal and Consent to Substitution of Counsel was finally filed by
Plaintiff on or about March 3, 2006. (Moynihan Decl. 111.)
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responsive, and shed no light on the allegations contained in Plaintiff’s Original
Complaint.® Thus, on or about February 23 and March 3, Defendant
identified the deficiencies contained in Plaintiff’s discovery responses, and asked
that Plaintiff’s counsel advise of any intention or ability to respond more fully.
(Moynihan Decl. 112.) To date, Plaintiff has steadfastly refused to properly
respond to Defendant’s discovery requests and has repeatedly reiterated that he
will not disclose how Defendant allegedly violated the statute, instead telling
Defendant to “figure it out” for itself. (Moynihan Decl. 1 13.) On or about
March 9, 2006, this Court entered an order denying Defendant’s motion to
compel due to the fact that Mr. Siegel had only recently been retained as new
counsel. (Moynihan Decl. 1 14.) The Court did, however, allow Defendant
leave to renew if the parties were unable to resolve their discovery disputes.
(Moynihan Decl. 1 14.)

On or about March 2, 2006, Plaintiff served his first interrogatories and
requests for production of documents. (Moynihan Decl. 115.) Such requests
were frequently overbroad, vague and ambiguous, often (as with the Original
Complaint) failed to include a relevant time period for which Plaintiff was
seeking requested information and/or documents, and were not even limited to
the broad, undefined allegations in the Original Complaint. (Moynihan Decl.
115.) Further, many of Plaintiff’s requests, discussed nfia Part I11.B., were
patently irrelevant and, in many instances, requested confidential commercial
information. (Moynihan Decl. 115.) Counsel for both parties exchanged

correspondence related to outstanding discovery disputes on or about March 3,

Defendant 1s in the process of preparing its own motion to compel and anticipates
filing such motion in the coming weeks.
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March 14 and April 14, 2006. (Moynihan Decl. 1 16.) At each and every
instance, Defendant reiterated its inability to fully respond to Plaintiff’s
discovery requests due to: 1) Plaintiff’s assertion of vague and impossible to
ascertain allegations in his Original Complaint; and 2) Plaintiff’s refusal to
provide meaningful responses to Defendant’s discovery requests. (Moynihan
Decl. 117.) Notwithstanding the foregoing, on or about April 24, 2006,
Defendant served its initial response to Plaintiff’s discovery requests.
(Moynihan Decl. 118.) Contrary to Plaintiff’s assertions in his motion to
compel, Defendant does not wish to prolong this action. Defendant merely
seeks to have the claims against it, and the discovery requests propounded by
Plaintiff, reasonably defined so as to enable a meaningful response. This is
evidenced in repeated correspondence from Defendant’s counsel to Plaintiff,
including correspondence on April 26 and May 9, 2006. (Moynihan Decl.
719; Ex. A.)

Finally, on or about May 9, 2006, counsel for both parties conferred
regarding the ongoing discovery disputes. Although Plaintiff continued to
refuse to craft more appropriate discovery requests, both parties agreed to
reconsider their prior discovery responses and to provide supplemental
responses. (Moynihan Decl. 120.) On or about May 9, 2006, Plaintiff
produced yet another CD-ROM of unusable information, and on or about
June 1, 2006, Plaintiff supplemented his written responses to a fragment of
Defendant’s requests. (Moynihan Decl. 1 21.) Defendant, still grasping at
straws in an attempt to determine both the number of emails it is alleged to
have sent and in what way, if at all, each unique email is alleged to have
violated CEMA, served its supplemental response to Plaintiff’s interrogatories
on or about June 9, 2006. (Moynihan Decl. 122.) Plaintiff repeatedly
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attempts to mislead this Court by stating that he has provided a “detailed
analysis of the offending emails.” (P1’s Mot. Compel 3.) In fact, to date, what
Plaintiff has actually produced 1s three (3) pages of evasive and incomplete
written responses to Defendant’s discovery requests and four (4) CD-ROMs of
indecipherable nonsense in direct contradiction to the mandates of both the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the Local Rules of this Court.

(Moynihan Decl. 123; Ex. B.) Plaintiff’s “detailed analysis” consists of
highlighted portions of emails without stating: 1) any basis for Plaintiff’s belief
that the email was initiated by Impulse; 2) the specific provision(s) of CEMA
each unique email is alleged to violate; or 3) what is allegedly improper about
any email at issue. (Moynihan Decl. 126; Ex. B.) Counsel for both parties
again exchanged correspondence relating to the discovery disputes on June 20
and June 27, 2006, and again, such correspondence yielded no resolution.
(Moynihan Decl. 128.) On or about July 24, 2006, Plaintiff filed the instant
motion to compel. On or about August 11, 2006, Impulse served its Second
Supplemental Response to Plaintiff’s First Interrogatories and Requests for
Production, including information regarding how Defendant believes Plaintiff
may have opted-in to a third party’s email marketing list.  (Moynihan Decl. 1
29; Ex. C.)

To further complicate the 1ssues, in the midst of the ongoing discovery
dispute, on or about June 13, 2006, Plaintiff filed his first amended complaint
naming three (3) new defendants and adding new causes of action (the
“Amended Complaint”). (Moynihan Decl. 127.) Plaintiff’s filing only further
delays the trial schedule and makes this motion to compel a waste of the
Court’s time insofar as Defendant intends to move to dismiss the Amended

Complaint or move in the alternative for a more definite statement.
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